

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/11/2024 2:43 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102940-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

GATOR'S CUSTOM GUNS, INC., a Washington for-profit
corporation, and WALTER WENTZ, an individual,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL, WSBA 43492
Solicitor General
KRISTIN BENESKI, WSBA 45478
First Assistant Attorney General
ANDREW R.W. HUGHES, WSBA 49515
WILLIAM MCGINTY, WSBA 41868
R. JULY SIMPSON, WSBA 45869
BEN CARR, WSBA 40778
BOB HYDE, WSBA 33593
JOHN NELSON, WSBA 45724
Assistant Attorneys General
OID No. 91157
800 Fifth Ave, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104

Noah.Purcell@atg.wa.gov
Kristin.Beneski@atg.wa.gov
Andrew.Hughes@atg.wa.gov
William.McGinty@atg.wa.gov
July.Simpson@atg.wa.gov
Ben.Carr@atg.wa.gov
Bob.Hyde@atg.wa.gov
John.Nelson@atg.wa.gov
Counsel for State of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. | ARGUMENT | 3 |
| | A. SB 5078 Comports with Article I, Section 24 | 3 |
| | 1. LCMs Are Not Arms | 4 |
| | 2. Even if LCMs Were Arms, they Are not the Type of Arms Protected by Section 24 | 7 |
| | 3. Even If LCMs Were Arms under Section 24, SB 5078 Is a Constitutionally Reasonable Regulation That Makes Washingtonians Safer..... | 17 |
| | B. SB 5078 Comports with the Second Amendment | 23 |
| | 1. LCMs Are Neither Arms, Nor in Common Use for Self-Defense | 23 |
| | 2. SB 5078 Fits Well Within America’s Historical Tradition of Weapons Regulations.... | 25 |
| | C. Reassignment on Remand Is Necessary to Ensure Fairness | 34 |
| III. | CONCLUSION | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------------------------|
| <i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Arnold v. Kotek</i> , No. 22CV41008 (Harney Cty. Cir. Ct., Or. 2023) | 20 |
| <i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Platkin</i> , --- F.Supp.3d. ---, 2024 WL 3585580 (D.N.J. 2024) | 2, 26, 27 |
| <i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023) | 16, 29 |
| <i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F. 4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024) | 1, 2, 12, 13, 22, 23, 25, 29 |
| <i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Capen v. Campbell</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 8851005 (D. Mass. 2023) | 9 |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... | 8 |
| <i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004)..... | 21 |
| <i>City of Seattle v. Evans</i> , 184 Wn.2d 856, 366 P.3d 906 (2015)..... | 6, 7, 15, 17 |
| <i>Cockrum v. State</i> , 24 Tex. 394 (1859)..... | 31, 32 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... | 15, 16, 17, 25, 30 |
| <i>Dabbs v. State</i> , 39 Ark. 353 (1882)..... | 34 |
| <i>Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Del. Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , 108 F.4th 194 (3d Cir. 2024) | 3, 4, 24, 25 |
| <i>Guardian Arms v. State</i> , Case No. 102436-3 (Wash. 2024)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hanson v. D.C.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023)..... | 9 |
| <i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) | 16, 24 |
| <i>Lara v. Comm’r Pa. State Police</i> , 91 F.4th 122 (3d Cir. 2024) | 27 |
| <i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... | 23, 26 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights v. Lamont</i> , 685 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D. Conn. 2023)..... | 11 |
| <i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846) | 30 |
| <i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024)..... | 8, 9, 29 |
| <i>Or. Firearms Fed’n v. Kotek</i> , 682 F. Supp. 3d 874 (D. Or. 2023) | 9 |

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Quinn v. State</i> , 1 Wn.3d 453, 526 P.3d 1 (2023)..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Burgoyne</i> , 75 Tenn. 173 (1881)..... | 34 |
| <i>State v. Jorgenson</i> . 179 Wn.2d. 145, 312 P.3d 960 (2013)..... | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>State v. McEnroe</i> , 181 Wn.2d 375, 333 P.3d 402 (2014)..... | 34, 35 |
| <i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)..... | 31 |
| <i>State v. Sieyes</i> , 168 Wn.2d 276, 225 P.3d 995 (2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Solis-Diaz</i> , 187 Wn.2d 535, 387 P.3d 703 (2017)..... | 35 |
| <i>Tacoma v. O'Brien</i> , 85 Wn.2d 266, 534 P.2d 114 (1975)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. ----, 144 S.Ct. 1889 (2024) | 29 |
| <i>Vt. Fed'n of Sportsmen's Clubs v. Birmingham</i> , 2:23-CV-710, 2024 WL 3466482 (D. Vt. 2024) | 2, 3, 5, 9, 10, 12, 26 |
| <i>Wash. Off Highway Vehicle All. v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 225, 290 P.3d 954 (2012)..... | 19 |
| <i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)..... | 8 |

Statutes

Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill, 5078, 67th Leg., Reg.
Sess., § 1 (Wash. 2022)..... 19

Other Authorities

Deborah Azrael, et al., *A Critique of Findings on Gun
Ownership, Use, and Imagined Use from the 2021
National Firearms Survey: Response to William English*,
Duke Law School Public Law & Legal Theory Series
No. 2024-50 (June 30, 2024), 78 SMU Law Review
(forthcoming 2025), available at
<https://ssrn.com/abstract=4894282> 14
